



698-2023

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 698 OF 2023
IN MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (REVIEW) ST. NO. 9240 OF 2023
IN WRIT PETITION NO. 2075 OF 2020 (D)

(The State of Maharashtra & Ors. Vs. Shri Anil s/o Purushottam Shukla & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. M.J. Khan, A.G.P for the applicants/State.
Mr. Anup Dhore, Counsel for respondent nos. 7 and 8.

.....

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND
URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, JJ.
MARCH 27, 2026

On 13/3/2026, following order was
passed :

*"We are informed that there is subsequent
development.
Learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks
time to take instructions. Time granted.
Stand over to 27-03-2026."*

2] The learned A.G.P seeks further time to take
instructions saying that the State Government has taken a
decision to extend benefit to the petitioner and others,
who had approached the High Court. He further submits
that it will take some time to take decision, as it requires
approval by the Cabinet.

3] Thus, it appears that the State Government
is intending to comply order passed by this Court.

4] That being so, we are of the *prima facie*
view that the cause to file the Review would not survive.
The learned A.G.P shall take instructions, and make
submissions accordingly.

5] List on 17/4/2026.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)

Sumit