



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR
CIVIL APPLICATION (CAO) NO. 698 OF 2023
IN
MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 9240 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2075 OF 2020 (D)**

The State of Maharashtra through its Secretary General Administration Department,
Mumbai and others

Versus

Anil Purushottam Shukla

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, appearances, Court's Orders or directions and Registrar's order	Court's or Judge's Order
--	--------------------------

Shri M.J.Khan, AGP for the applicant/State.

Shri Anup Dhore, Advocate for the respondent

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE &
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

DATED : 17th APRIL, 2026.

On 27.03.2024, we have noted the order dated 13.03.2026 and also considered the submission of the learned Assistant Government Pleader who wants to take some instructions regarding the communication which is filed on record by the learned counsel for the applicant.

2. From the communication, it appears that the State Government intends to comply the order passed by this Court. That being so, time is granted to the learned Assistant Government Pleader to comply the order passed by this Court.

3. Learned Assistant Government Pleader seeks time to take further instructions from the concerned department and to make an appropriate statement whether the State Government wants to continue with this review application or seeking withdrawal of the same positively on next date of hearing.

4. List the matter for further consideration on **07.05.2026**.

[JUDGE]

[JUDGE]